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Corporate Offices
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1
|
38 Preble St. o P.O. Box 1521
Portland, Maine 04104
207-774-6355 s Fax 207-761-5604

Octgber 5, 2006

City of Portland

Planning and Development Department
389 Congress Street !
Portland, Maine 04101 |

VIA FACSIMILE 874-8716

RE: 934 Ocean Avenue — Dragon Products Company
Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the October 4, 2006 Kleinschmidt Associates inspection report at
100% completion of the roof repairs at 934 Ocean Aven ¢, as per the requirement of the

City of Portland’s “Statement of Special Inspections™ agreement and Dragon’s building
permit.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate contactir{g Dfffce,
Siicerely/

" e < ///
vl T

vid S. Grighell
i¢e-Presidént Concret Operations

¢. Ocean Avenue File

OCT. 05 " 06 (FRI} 13:59 COMMUNICAT I ON $0;48 PAGE, |
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Kleinschmidt
Energy & Whicr Restsrree Conssiltanss 4 0

YRARS ;
1K 300% i

75 Main Street, PO Box 576, Pittsfield, Maine 04967 i
TBL: (207) 487-3328 FAX: (207) 487-3124 or (207) 487- 6014[

T PAVID orgianECL

Company: p@&m\j PQUDUC?TS Fax No; “-7 /0 l — 5&57?4/

From: STEVE_ CUU4ECc Dat: _ |O-G—0(
Re: OCLEAN AVE RooF Pages (Including Cover): &
RKEeA 2s Job Number:] Z43-00 0
[ Urgent [} For Review [ ] Please Comment (] Please Reply [] As Requested [} For Your Use
Comments:
Phve. .

HEAE S o  IVSPECTION |REFDRS Po Yoy
MEEL IS TO  SUBM T ANVITHING 7D THE Ciry
O ittt Yot TACE cHee| oe (77
| STEVE.  1ICuc .

€G:

Operator

Mail Original Yes[ ] No[d” Memplates\ME Offica\faxcover front desk.doc

0.

OCT. 65 ' 06 (FRI) 14:00 COMMUN I CAT I ON ITLTo:él.a PAGE. 2
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RECORD OF SITE VISIT
1. Date/ Time: 10-4-06 :
2. Client/ Project Dragon Products Company -Ocean Avenue Batch Plant - Roof Repairs
3. Project Number: 343-020 ;
4. Who was contacted at the site:
{(name and firm) Emile- Keeley Construction,
Kermit — Dragon Products
5. Visitors: <j
(name and firm) Steve Ruell - Kleinschmidt Associates |
6. Weather and temperature conditions - Clear and dJy?LiO“F +
7. Status of work progress and what was happening on the date of the visit
Work is completed for contractor, and they were putting finpl touches on roofing, They were in
process of cementing the steel sheets under the conveyor to protect the new roof, All other
work appeared to be complete except chimney flashing.
I visually reviewed the wood framing, steel beams, columnq, masonry work and saw no
problems or issues with the work.
8. Significant issues noted and discussed with the Ownér or Contractor ]
|
|
|
i i
| 9. Any directives or instructions that were given. ]

Install a metal counterflashing over the rubber membrane f] shing at the two sides of the
chimney. Emile said they would bend a flashing from sheef metal and install it into the mortar
joint and overlap over the edge of the roofing, i

10. Any follow-up or action items that are involved

In our opinion, the struetural repairs of the project are complete

J

'
]
)
i
i
i

l

76 Main Street, P.C. Box 576  Pilisfield, ME 04967 » Phene; 207-467-3328 ofFax: 207-487-3124 « worw KlginschmidiUSA.com
- Offices Nationwide - |

| 413431020\D0c8\Record of site visit 10-4-06 doc

|
|
|
OCT. 65 " 06 (FRT) 14:00 COMMUNICATION PFo 148 PAGE. 3
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Cater Resource Consultants

November 22, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE

Vice P
Dragon Products Company
PO Bo
38 Preble Street

Portland, ME 04104

{
Mr. Ddvid Grinnell L\( /) F\ g 59/

resident

k 1521

P

Portlanid Batch Plant Roof Collapse — Stabilization of Exi'stin,é Structure

Dear Mr, Grinnell:

As requested, we visited your Portland batch plant to look at the problem of the roof

collapse that occurred on November 21, 2005,

A portion of the wood framing of the second floor and the flat roof above collapsed, due

to overloading when a quantity of stone and gravel aggregate spilled onto the roof. The wei ght
apparently overloaded the roof and caused it to collapse, which subsequently overloaded the

floor o

surrout
collaps

I'the second level which also collapsed. There was little or no apparent damage to the
ding walls and the batch plant itself. The boiler located on the ground floor under the
cd area may also have escaped serious damage,

As we discussed, the repairs will consist of;
1. Stabilization of the existing wood roof and walls above the batch plant.

We recommend installation of 4x4 wood posts from the batch plant top edge
member up to the underside of the top plate of the wall. This will support the
weight of the wall and roof, and if any snow loading occurs should prevent further
collapse. The wooden wall will be resupported-later, but will be able to hang
temporarily from the top plate,

75 Main Stre

pt, P.O. Box 576 + Pittsfield, ME 04867 » Phone: 207-487-3328 + Fax: 207-487-3124 » www.KleinschmidtUSA.com
— Offices Nationwide —
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Mr. Dgvid Grinnell
Novenjber 22, 2005 2,
2. Stabilization of the masonry wall on the garage side of the structure,
Our recommendation was to install a standard construction pipe scaffolding along
this wall, sitting on the lower roof of the garage, and bolt the wall to the
scaffolding as a measure to stabilize it against wind or other lateral loading. We
didn’t determine the exact details for attachment but a through bolt and plate
washer installed through the wall at each frame of the scaffolding, near the top,
should be adequate, The scaffolding legs can sit on two rows of wood planks laid
over the roof. The scaffolding will also allow access for removal of debris and for
working on the edge of the new roof when that is installed,
3. Cover the opening with a temporary tarpaulin,
4, Removal of the debris.
As you said, this will require a crane and man lift to reach the area from above,
without going underneath it.
5. Construction of a new wood framed roof structure to replace the missing roof,

STR:ih
ce:

We have begun working on a drawing for the new roof support and truss system
as we discussed, and expect to have it for you early next week.,

Please let us know if you have any questions or if we can be of further service,
Sincerely,
KLEINSCHMIDT ASSOCIATES

A

Stephen T. Ruell, P.E.
Senior Structural Engineer

W
Al Nash

FA3A0200Daes\G0H -D. Grinnelt letter.doc
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Phone: (207) 487-3328 Page:

Fax:  (207)487-3124 SK- |
il www KleinschmidtUSA co Froject No.:
Energy & Water Resource Consultants " 2450 20
By Date:

T DRGIN - FIRTLAND BATCH PULANT [R00F | "S. 110y or
Subject: W F:’ w ‘w mm-f(w Checked: Data:

Sl

o B CONCRETE. BLOCIC Wael.

2.-/2"HiLn Huwe qesve
_/ ANCHORS (NTD CopeRETE Beolk

4~ "' e screEws

/4}«4 EASTERN SPrRucEe N6.2
' X L0 M eort @ o on cenyg,

I

6% 2" ser PLATE wirH
O ScieBs By

. PLANKE LD on
bgﬂai’-lh}t‘: A—LBINI:?DE.&TE&:

i
| . THRWH pecr
I [ i :@"L RooF
i [
!
| B-o''t |

_BRACUNG OF EXISTING MASoNEY ..
LA DURING RooE  [RECONSTRUCTION

AW
YR
&-‘.‘-\‘_r&g 0 Ji.;nf "'!,'1")% AR & CA'C_,E-_
S e
& o CarErion .2
Sy 7. Vi
Eoma  RUELL e 3
= A No.o 4508 M3
ALK 2

NOV. 3¢ ' 0B (THU} {5:10 COMMUNICATION Neo:28 PAGE. 2



/12/05 15:49 FAX 2077815684 doo1

PRODUCTS COMPANY

David 8. Grinnell

Concrete Division

Porttand & Masonry Cement - Ready Mixed Concrete
Aggregates - Agrleullural Limastons

38 Prebla Strest \
P.0 Box 152} 2077748385 b

Portiand, Malne 04104 Fax 207-781-3694 / ﬂ

Fax A 06\

To: City of Portland - Inspection Division ATTN: Mr. Michael Nugent
Fax: 207-756-8090 Pages: 3 including cover
Phone: 207.874-8700 Date! Decomber 12, 2005
Re: Oeean Avenue Emergency Repairs CC: Fite

1 Urgent For Review Xl Please Comment [ Please Reply [ Please Recyclo

Mike:

Enclosed letter and drawing refemce additinal femporary shoting required at Ocean Avenue that was not
refernced in the language of the December § building permit, I want to be sure that we are doing things by
the book, thus my request for your revlew and response before we go any further, Thanks Mike,
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Corporate Offices

38 Preble 81, P.O, Box 1521
Portland, Maine 04104

PTTIA63SS® Fax 08280861 12. 2005

Mr, Michael Nugent

Inspection Division Director

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Pottland, Maine 04101

VIA FACSIMILE 207-756-8090

RE: Ocean Avenue Temporary Repairs
Dear Mike:

In the building permit you issued on December 6, 2005 for our emergency repairs at
Ocean Avenue, you specifically highlight the approved shoting to the masonry wall only
as detailed in the Kleinschmidt drawing of November 30, 2005, but you do not address
item #1 from Kleinschmidt Associates letter of November 22, 2005, that refers to the
additional shoring of the back wall of the wooden cupola structure that surrounds the top
of the conveyor belt turntable and aggregate bins, that was left partially unsupported
when the flat roof that supported this cupola wall collapsed. As an added measure of
safety, I believe this additional shoring needs to take place priot to debris clean up. We
did not specifically discuss this temporary cupola shoring, and with the language of the
permit not specifically referencing it, I am assuming that it is not covered under this
permit, I am hoping that either the original permit can be amended to include the cupola
shoring, or an additional permit turned around as quickly as the first, as we have
completed the masonry wall shoring and wish to get started on clean up as soon as
possible, :

1 am enclosing a preliminary Kleinschmidt drawing of final Toof 1epairs to our building
that shows the temporary 4x4 posts from the cupola wall header to a stea] flange on the
steel aggregate bins of the batch plant. The 4x4s will be installed, as per Kleinschmidt’s
recommendation, at each roof truss to the steel flange on the aggregate bins, where 3

If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitat
for your assistance.

ooy



